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From: John Trier; 
Received: Fri Feb 19 2021 12:48:23 GMT-0800 (Pacific Standard Time) 
To: Case Sweerus; 
Subject: Your Case File  CRM:0133835 
Good afternoon Mr. Sweerus, 
As we discussed earlier, attached is a copy of your case file. 
Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns. 
Sincerely, 
John Trier 
Consumer Complaint Investigator 
(888) 333-9882 Toll Free 
John.Trier@utc.wa.gov 

Utilities and Transportation Commission  
Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability. 
www.utc.wa.gov 
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WA UTC Complaint  for Case Sweerus 
Opened:  2/4/2021 
Grouped By:  High Bill 
 
Customer Account Name:  CASE SWEERUS 
Account#:   
Service Address:  29736 213TH WAY SE, Kent, WA 98042 
 
2/4/2021 WA-UTC INITIAL REQUEST: 
Description: 
The customer's electric and natural gas meters were replaced by PSE around September or October 
2020.  After the meters were swapped out, the customer immediately noticed a large increase in his 
monthly bills. He first noticed an increase in his electric bill in October 2020, and then the natural gas bill 
went way up in November. He has lived at the residence for 10 years and never had bills this high. 
When he first reported the issue to PSE he was told that the higher billing was due to more accurate 
metering and that his old meter must have been running low. The customer continued to complain and 
eventually received a refund from PSE due to a calibration error in the new meters. 
The customer believes that PSE deliberately is overcharging customers that it has replaced meters for, 
and only fixing the overbilling once customers complain. 
2/4/21 3:32 p.m. Passed complaint to PSE via email. PSE's response is due by 5 p.m. on 2/8/21. 

 

2/8/2021 PSE INITIAL RESPONSE:   
You will see in the enclosed account history a new AMI module was installed on the gas meter on 
10/22/2020.  On 11/4 the customer called questioning the high gas usage for his most recent billing 
period of 10/3/2020  11/2/2020.  At the time of this call our agent created an EMMA case to have the 
billing team investigate the customer’s concerns. 

Notes from 11/4/2020 EMMA Case: 
11/04/2020 09:12 Jillian G. 
Customer: Case Sweerus . Caller: Case Sweerus . 29736 213TH WAY SE, Kent, WA 98042.  
Large increase in consumption that doesn't match customer's historical usage. Customer stated this 
giant jump is all after his meter was upgraded. Account  verified. KGoffin 88-4138 

On 11/4 the customer called back and asked if we could come check for a gas leak due to his being being 
so high.  That agent advised the customer that a request to investigate had already been created and we 
should let them complete that investigation.   

The investigation was completed on 11/5 and it was discovered that the old AMR module had been 
malfunctioning and not registering the gas usage correctly which resulted in the customer being 
underbilled for gas usage prior to the installation of the AMI module for an undeterminable amount of 
time.  Additionally, it was discovered that when the tech installed the new AMI gas module he 
programmed it with the meter’s register read of 9613 which it was actually 9413.  Because of this read 
discrepancy the bill from 10/2/20 to 11/2/20 was for 249 therms.  After finding this error and verifying 
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We have also included in our response copies of the 11/5/2020 Notice of Corrected Charges and 
Confirmation of Payment arrangements,  a copy of the 1/15/2021 Notice of Corrected Charges and the 
36 months gas and electric usage histories.  Please let us know if you have any additional questions.   
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11/5/2020 bill 235.85c, -122.83(cr)pb, 113.02t  0.00 due this statement
Notice of Corrected Charges for Malfunctioning Meter
We discovered an equipment failure on the meter, made the 
necessary repairs and corrected your billing as shown in the 
Detail Information section. If a charge is due, we set up your 
account on an interest-free installment payment plan, which 
will appear on your next bill. Questions? Call us at 1-866-
767-5853, Monday - Friday, 8 a.m. - 5 p.m.

Alert
A payment is not required at this time.
The above amount will be reflected on your next regular
bill. See additional pages for more details.

113.02

11/12/2020 Interest applied - Gas Residential Service -5.00, 108.02b
For 11/5/2020 Gas Billing Correction

-5.00 108.02

11/12/2020 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042 Case called about installment and I think he also had 
the corrected statement. Says he was promised a call back by 
rep when he called twice on 11/4. I did not see in notes that rep 
told him that but he was angry about not getting a call back and 
that he had to call us to get his original incorrect charges 
corrected. Wants the current balance written off and a $50 
credit for missed appointment. He thinks the promise of a 
phone call was a missed appointment. Also wants a supervisor 
call back regarding the balance. I told him we were unable to 
write off actual usage but he does not want to accept that. 
Requested supervisor call back to customer.  jdeines  88-4660 

108.02
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11/12/2020 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042   
Supervisor Call:  Customer was hoping to be compensated due 
to the fact he has done all of the legwork on getting this issue 
resolved. He reported the high bill issue on 11/4/20 and spoke 
to someone who said that the new module was a more accurate 
reflection of his consumption, which he knew could not be right 
if you look at his history, so was worried about a gas leak. He 
was also advised that his call would be returned when it was 
not. (There are no Interaction Records, only time stamps, so not 
certain who he spoke with who made this promise). He only 
received correspondence that he did not understand.  He feels 
like had he just accepted what he was told by the agent he 
originally spoke with about the high bill he would have been 
overbilled.  He felt he should be compensated $50 for the lack of 
follow up by us. I did add the $5.00 interest credit due to 
correction resulting in a credit.  He thought the $50 service 
guarantee should apply since missed call is similar to missed 
appointment.  He may post about this experience and I also 
advised him about the WUTC being another channel. Advised 
calls would be listened to and coaching would take place, but 
this would not result in additional credit to the account.  What is 
owing at this time are his current charges....M. Webley 884025 

108.02

12/3/2020 Electric Consumption Bill 54.08
Actual Read for AMI Meter 89748

54.08 162.10

12/3/2020 Gas Consumption Bill 87.87
Actual Read for AMI Module

87.57 249.67

12/4/2020 bill 136.65 + 56.51 inst = 193.16c, 0.00 pb, 193.16t due 
12/24/2020
Actual Account Balance = $249.67

249.67

12/11/2020 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042 Customer: Case Sweerus. Caller: Case Sweerus. 
29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, WA 98042.  Please 
select an issue. advise PSE that PSE needs to verify electric 
charges for 10-05 and 11-03 statements. PSE already corrected 
gas charges and he feels electric is wrong too. Account verified. J 
Walline 88-4068 

249.67

12/16/2020 Incoming Payment -193.16, 56.51b -193.16 56.51
1/4/2021 Electric Consumption Bill 59.02

Actual Read for AMI Meter # 89748
59.02 115.53

1/4/2021 Gas Consumption Bill 100.36
Actual Read for AMI Module

100.36 215.89

1/5/2021 159.38 + 56.51 inst = 215.89c, 0.00pb, 215.89t due 1/26/2021 215.89
1/6/2021 Incoming Payment -215.89, 0.00b -215.89 0.00
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01/11/2021 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042 INQUIRY: Case Sweerus called to Would like a 
callback at 3602237695 in reference to his electric billing 
increases. Placed an AMR meter issue on 12/11/2020 and has 
yet to hear back. I created an Escalated Complaint EMMA case. 
Account verified. MGregory884161 Authenticated with DOB 

0.00

01/12/2021 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042 Meter #: 6529 / 9748 Correction from 
9/2/2020 - 1/4/2021 Resulted in a credit of $43.40 for -430.323 
KwH. Added interest credit to account. Estimated meter read. 
Added invoice lock and created IC19 for customer request. rulee 
88-4165 

0.00

01/15/2021 Lock of type Invoicing reason Manual Processing valid 
01/12/2021 - 02/23/2021 for business agreement 

 deleted 

0.00

01/15/2021 CASE SWEERUS /  29736 213TH WAY SE, , Kent, 
WA 98042 CORRECTED BILLING CALLBACK ATTEMPT. Called 
3602237695.  Someone picked up but didn t say anything.  I 
identified myself and who I was calling for.  Call dropped.  
Released invoice locks and invoiced.  ktissell  884680 

0.00

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Reversed -91.93
9/2/2020 - 10/2/2020

-91.93 -91.93

1/15/2021 Corrected Electric Consumption Bill Charged 48.53
9/2/2020 - 10/2/2020

48.53 -43.40

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Reversed -30.90 -30.90 -74.30
1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Re-Charged 30.90 30.90 -43.40

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Reversed -54.72
10/3/2020 - 11/2/2020

-54.72 -98.12

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Re-Charged 54.72 54.72 -43.40

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Reversed -58.30
10/3/2020 - 11/2/2020

-58.30 -101.70

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Re-Charged 58.30 58.30 -43.40

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Reversed -54.08
11/3/2020 - 12/3/2020

-54.08 -97.48

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Re-Charged 54.08 54.08 -43.40

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Reversed -87.87
11/3/2020 - 12/3/2020

-87.87 -131.27

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Re-Charged 87.87 87.87 -43.40

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Reversed -59.02
12/4/2020 - 1/4/2021

-59.02 -102.42

1/15/2021 Electric Consumption Bill Re-Charged 59.02 59.02 -43.40

1/15/2021 Gas Consumption Bill Reversed -100.36
12/4/2020 - 1/4/2021

-100.36 -143.76





























Electric Usage History
From Date To Date Billed Amount Billed

KWHS
No of Days Avg. Consum Avg 

Temp
1/5/2021 2/2/2021 $57.06 541 29 19 42

12/4/2020 1/4/2021 $59.02 561 32 18 43
11/3/2020 12/3/2020 $54.08 518 31 17 44
10/3/2020 11/2/2020 $54.72 531 31 17 52
9/2/2020 10/2/2020 $48.53 100 31 3 64
8/4/2020 9/1/2020 $44.99 427 29 15 67
7/3/2020 8/3/2020 $52.62 514 32 16 67
6/4/2020 7/2/2020 $50.08 492 29 17 61
5/2/2020 6/3/2020 $67.22 674 33 20 59
4/3/2020 5/1/2020 $48.97 491 29 17 53
3/5/2020 4/2/2020 $52.58 534 29 18 43
2/4/2020 3/4/2020 $49.45 497 30 17 43
1/4/2020 2/3/2020 $59.70 615 31 20 42

12/5/2019 1/3/2020 $51.99 527 30 18 43
11/2/2019 12/4/2019 $47.25 471 33 14 45
10/3/2019 11/1/2019 $47.90 479 30 16 49
9/4/2019 10/2/2019 $42.02 410 29 14 59
8/2/2019 9/3/2019 $48.42 486 33 15 67
7/3/2019 8/1/2019 $35.79 336 30 11 67
6/4/2019 7/2/2019 $35.59 329 29 11 62
5/3/2019 6/3/2019 $41.17 394 32 12 60
4/3/2019 5/2/2019 $44.60 432 30 14 51
3/5/2019 4/2/2019 $44.11 426 29 15 48
2/1/2019 3/4/2019 $61.12 620 32 19 36
1/3/2019 1/31/2019 $46.93 459 29 16 43

12/4/2018 1/2/2019 $63.70 647 30 22 42
11/1/2018 12/3/2018 $62.01 631 33 19 46
10/3/2018 10/31/2018 $52.53 527 29 18 51
9/1/2018 10/2/2018 $36.90 344 32 11 60
8/2/2018 8/31/2018 $36.73 342 30 11 67
7/3/2018 8/1/2018 $41.02 392 30 13 70
6/2/2018 7/2/2018 $10.24 32 31 1 62
5/3/2018 6/1/2018 $68.81 696 30 23 60
4/4/2018 5/2/2018 $37.98 330 29 11 51
3/6/2018 4/3/2018 $51.16 470 29 16 45
2/2/2018 3/5/2018 $55.71 519 32 16 40



Gas Usage History
From Date To Date Billed Amount Billed Therms No of Days Avg. Consum Avg 

Temp
1/5/2021 2/2/2021 $98.24 94 29 3 42

12/4/2020 1/4/2021 $100.36 96 32 3 43
11/3/2020 12/3/2020 $87.57 83 31 3 44
10/3/2020 11/2/2020 $58.30 55 31 2 52
9/2/2020 10/2/2020 $30.90 23 31 1 64
8/4/2020 9/1/2020 $26.99 19 29 1 67
7/3/2020 8/3/2020 $30.63 23 32 1 67
6/4/2020 7/2/2020 $29.97 22 29 1 61
5/2/2020 6/3/2020 $37.42 31 33 1 59
4/3/2020 5/1/2020 $52.21 46 29 2 53
3/5/2020 4/2/2020 $88.77 87 29 3 43
2/4/2020 3/4/2020 $97.22 97 30 3 43
1/4/2020 2/3/2020 $91.25 90 31 3 42

12/5/2019 1/3/2020 $85.05 83 30 3 43
11/2/2019 12/4/2019 $91.27 90 33 3 45
10/3/2019 11/1/2019 $64.51 70 30 2 49
9/4/2019 10/2/2019 $34.28 30 29 1 59
8/2/2019 9/3/2019 $28.82 23 33 1 67
7/3/2019 8/1/2019 $23.13 15 30 1 67
6/4/2019 7/2/2019 $24.85 18 29 1 62
5/3/2019 6/3/2019 $29.11 23 32 1 60
4/3/2019 5/2/2019 $52.64 53 30 2 51
3/5/2019 4/2/2019 $60.82 64 29 2 48
2/1/2019 3/4/2019 $106.61 126 32 4 36
1/3/2019 1/31/2019 $78.24 89 29 3 43

12/4/2018 1/2/2019 $80.77 93 30 3 42
11/1/2018 12/3/2018 $77.00 88 33 3 46
10/3/2018 10/31/2018 $61.78 60 29 2 51
9/1/2018 10/2/2018 $29.96 22 32 1 60
8/2/2018 8/31/2018 $24.96 16 30 1 67
7/3/2018 8/1/2018 $23.03 14 30 0 70
6/2/2018 7/2/2018 $31.66 24 31 1 62
5/3/2018 6/1/2018 $30.84 23 30 1 60
4/4/2018 5/2/2018 $62.52 61 29 2 51
3/6/2018 4/3/2018 $80.70 83 29 3 45
2/2/2018 3/5/2018 $116.08 125 32 4 40




